ORDINANCE 2002-01

AMENDING IN PART TITLE 8, CHAPTERS 1 & 2 OF THE TOWN OF BATH CODE
AND ADOPTING THE FEE SCHEDULE SET FORTH BY THE WV CODE
REGARDING MUNICIPAL BUSINESS LICENSE

CHAPTER 2A , CHAPTER 3, CHAPTER 4, CHAPTER 5, CHAPTER 6, CHAPTER 7, SHALL
REMAIN IN EFFECT AS IS

TITLE 8
CHAPTER 1 - LICENSING IN GENERAL

8-101 Definitions

8-102 License Required

8-103 Application for License

8-104 Expiration Date; Annual Renewal; Advance Payment of Fee

8-105 Proration of Fee

8-106 False Statements Prohibited

8-107 Separate License for Separate Business

8-108 Separate License for Separate Business Classifications

8-109 Display of License

8-110 License a Personal Privilege, Not Assignable; Change of Name, Location, Owernship, Etc.
8-111 Payment of Fees

8-112 Issuance of License

8-113 License does not Legalize Unlawful Acts

8-114 Suspension and Revocation of Licenses, and Public Hearings Upon Appeal from Revocation
8-115 Criminal Violations and Penalties

8-116 Prosecution for Violations; Recourse of Town to Seek Injunctions

CHAPTER 2 - FEES IMPOSED

8-201 Alcoholic Liquors

8-202 Non-Intoxicating Beer

8-203 Wine

8-204 Amusement or Musical Devices
8-205 Architects

8-206 Attorney

8-207 Auctioneer

8-208 Baggage or parcel checking devices, etc.
8-209 Bagatelle Table

8-210 Barber, Beautician, Manicurist
8-211 Barber, Beautician School
8-212 Billiard or Pool Table




NS ——

8-213
8-214
8-215
8-216
8-217
8-218
8-219
8-220
8-221
8-222
8-223
8-224
8-225
8-226
8-227
8-228
8-229
8-230
8-231
8-232
8-233
8-234
8-235
8-236
8-237
8-238
8-239
8-240
8-241
8-242
8-243
8-244
8-245
8-246
8-247
8-248
8-249
8-250
8-251
8-252
8-253
8-254
8-255
8-256
8-257
8-258

Carnivals; Circuses and other shows
Chiropractors

Collection Agency

Contractors

Dental Corporation

Dentists

Embalmer & Funeral Director
Funeral Establishment
Employment Agency

Engineers

Foresters

Fortune Telling, Palmist, Phrenologist, Spiritualist, Clairvoyant, Mind Reader, Medium
Hawker and Peddler

Hearing Aid Fitters / Dealers
Hospitals

Hotels, Motels, Boarding Houses
Insurance Agent / Broker
Insurance Company

Itinerant Vendors

Junk Dealers

Landscape Architects

Land Surveyor

Laundromats / Car Wash
Medical Corporation

Midwives

Nursing Home Administrator
Nursing Homes / Personal Care Homes
Occupational Therapist
Osteopathic Physician / Surgeon
Pawnbroker

Physical Therapist

Physicians, Surgeons, Podiatrist
Practical Nurses

Private Detective / Investigator
Psychologist

Radiological Technologist

Real Estate Broker / Salesman
Registered Profession Nurse
Restaurants

Social Worker

General Stores

Special Stores

Theatres and Public Shows
Trading Stamps

Vending Machines
Veterinarians




CROSS REFERENCE
Authority to Tax — See W. Va. Code 8-13-4, 11-12-4

SECTION 8-101 DEFINITIONS.
For the purposes of chapters 1 & 2, the following words and phrases shall have the meanings

respectively ascribed to them by this section.

(a) “Business” includes all activities engaged in, or caused to be engaged in, with the object
of gain or economic benefit, either direct or indirect.

(b) “License Year” means the fiscal year beginning July 1, and ending June 30.

(c) “Person” includes any individual, firm, co-partnership, joint adventure, association,
corporation, or any other group or any other combination acting as a unit, responsible for
payment of the fees imposed herein, and the plural as well as the singular number, unless
the intention to give a more limited meaning is disclosed by the context.

SECTION 8-101 DEFINITIONS (Continued)

(d  “Profession” or “Occupation” includes all persons herein classed within a named
profession or occupation, but shall not include any individual acting as an employee of
another for hire, but shall include agents and solicitors.

(e} “Wholesaler” or “Jobber” shall apply only to a person doing a regularly organized
wholesale or jobbing business known to the trade as such, selling to retail merchants or
jobbers or to others, in wholesale quantities and at wholesale prices.

) “Business Franchise Registration Certificate” shall mean a franchise or certificate,
issued by or in behalf of the state, authorizing a person to conduct business within the
State of West Virginia and when referred to in chapter 1 & 2 as certificate or registration
shall mean business franchise registration certificate.

(2) “Recorder” shall mean the financial agent(s) responsible for the collection and issuance
of said business license. This person shall also maintain accurate records of such.

SECTION 8-102 LICENSE REQUIRED.

It shall be unlawful for any person to conduct within the town any business, profession, calling
or vocation for which a town license is required by chapters 1 & 2 or elsewhere in the other titles, or for
which a business franchise registration certificate or any other form of state license is required by law
without first obtaining from the town such town license as may be required thereof, and each person so
licensed by the town shall pay such town license tax or fee as may be imposed thereon by the town and
maintain such town license in a currently valid status at all times while conducting the business,
profession, calling or vocation to which such town license relates.

This section is a regulatory measure, and is Implemented for the purpose of identifying owners
and operators of businesses within the City limits, accounting for the type of business being conducted
within the City, and assisting in determining that such business, trades and occupations are in
compliance with the applicable provisions of the Town of Bath Code. The funds received from the
payment of the license fee contributes to the implementation of this regulatory function.



SECTION 8-109  DISPLAY OF LICENSE.

Each person to whom a Town license has been issued shall keep such license conspicuously
posted upon or within the premises to which such license relates. Each license having no fixed place of
business shall carry his license upon his person at all times while engaging in the licenses business or
any transaction incidental thereto, and shall display such license upon request of any person with whom
he is transacting business or any law enforcement officer. :

SECTION 8-110 LICENSE A PERSONAL PRIVILEGE, NOT ASSIGNABLE; CHANGE
OF NAME, LOCATION, OWNERSHIP, ETC.

Each town license shall confer a personal privilege only, to transact the business,
profession, calling or vocation which is the subject of the license, and shall not be exercised except by
the person holding the same and shall not be assignable to any other person.

Changes in the name of the person or change of location, or address, or changes in
ownership of the business or changes in real parties of interest shall be considered a cessation of the
business and a new town license shall be required. Changes of partners or members of firms or officers
of a corporation shall not require a new license to be issued.

SECTION 8-111  PAYMENT OF FEES
All remittances of fees imposed under this article shall be made in cash or by check to the Town,

or its agent, at the Municipal Center.

SECTION 8-112  ISSUANCE OF LICENSE.

Upon filing of a license application and the payment by the person of the required amount of fee,
the City shall issue a license to the person authorizing him, for a period of the year, to engage in and
conduct the business, profession, or occupation there named. The form of such license shall be prepared
by the City.

SECTION 8-113  LICENSE DOES NOT LEGALIZE UNLAWFUL ACTS.

Nothing in chapters 1 & 2, and no payment for or issuance of any town license under the
provisions herecof, shall be deemed to legalize any act which otherwise may be in violation of law, or to
exempt any person from any penalty prescribed for such violation.

SECTION 8-114 SUSPENSION AND REVOCATION OF LICENSES, AND PUBLIC
HEARINGS UPON APPEAL FROM REVOCATION.

The Recorder, upon reasonable notice {o the licensee, may summarily revoke any license
issued by him for any reason which would have been grounds for denial of such license when first
issued, for violation of any term or condition of such license, for violation of any pertinent provision of
state law or other ordinances, or for the perpetration or attempted perpetration of fraud, malpractice or
malfeasance by the licensee, without prejudice to prosecution of such licensee by the town. Any person
having an interest in any license so revoked and who feels aggrieved thereby may request the recorder to
further investigate the grounds for revocation and to reconsider his action, and if the recorder accedes to
such request he may suspend or reinstate the license pending his final decision. If the recorder refuses to
accede to such request, or if, upon reconsideration, he affirms his revocation of the license, the party so
aggrieved may appeal to the common council, which shall, without delay, afford such person a public
hearing at which he may appear in person or by counsel, and may have the attendance of witness, books
and papers in his behalf, and may testify in person. The decision of the common council following such
hearing shall be final, subject only to such judicial review as may be provided by law,




SECTION 8-115  CRIMINAL VIOLATIONS AND PENALTIES.

Except as may herein be expressly provided, any person violating any provisions under
chapter 1 & 2 shall, upon conviction thereof, be fined not less than fifty dollars nor more than one
hundred dollars, or imprisoned in the county jail not more than thirty days or both fined and imprisoned,
and each day or part thereof that any violation shall continue shall be deemed to constitute a distinct and
separate offense and be punishable accordingly.

SECTION 8-116 PROSECUTION FOR VIOLATIONS; RECOURSE OF TOWN TO SEEK
INJUNCTIONS.
If any person engages in or prosccutes any business, profession, calling or vocation
contrary to any of the provisions of chapters 1 & 2, or by any violation of the terms and conditions of
such license, he shall be subject to immediate prosecution.

CHAPTER 2 -FEES IMPOSED.

In accordance with the Memorandum received from the State of West Virginia
Department of Tax and Revenue, dated March 19, 1993, (Revised License Chart) and changes provided
for by the WV Code, the Town of Bath shall incorporate the following fee schedule, and from this date
forward impose the said fees in accordance with the W. Va. Code section applicable,

The fees imposed by this article shall apply to the following respective classifications.
SECTION 8 -201 ALCOHOLIC LIQUORS
(W. Va. Code 60-3A-12(a))
Retail Liquor Sales (Class A / Class B) $1,000.00

(W. Va. Code 60-7-6)
Fraternal or Veterans Organization ,

Non Profit Social Club $ 375.00
Private Club
Less than 1,000 members $ 500.00
More than 1,000 members $1,250.00

SECTION 8-202 NON-INTOXICATING BEER
(W. Va. Code 11-16-9)
Class A - Retail Dealer $ 150.00
(Restaurants, Bars, and Fraternal organizations)

Class B - Grocery Store, Chilled & Unchilled $ 150.00
Distributor $1,000.00
Brewer $1,500.00

SECTION 8-203  WINE
(W. Va. Code 60-8-3)

Retailers (Grocer) $ 150.00
Distributors $2,500.00
Wine Tasting $ 50.00
Wine Sales Representative $ 50.00




[ ——

SECTION 8-204

SECTION 8-205

SECTION 8-206

SECTION 8-207

SECTION 8-208

SECTION 8-209

SECTION 8§8-210

SECTION 8-211

SECTION 8-212

SECTION 8-213

AMUSEMENT OR MUSIC DEVICES
(W. Va. Code 11-12-3)
Iess than 20:
.01 Device
.05 Device
.10 Device
.10 Plus Device
More than 20:
.01 Device
.05 Device
.10 Device
.10 Plus Device

ARCHITECTS
(W. Va. Code 30-12-8)

ATTORNEYS
(W. Va, Code 30-1-7)

AUCTIONEER
(W. Va. Code 19-2C-6)

BAGGAGE OR PARCEL CHECKING DEVICES
VIBRATOR MACHINES AND TOILET LOCKERS,

SANITARY NAPKINS
(W. Va. Code 11-12-3)

BAGATELLE TABLE
(W. Va. Code 11-12-14)
First
Each Additional Table

BARBER, BEAUTICIAN, MANICURIST
(W. Va. Code 30-27-8)

BARBER, BEAUTICIAN SCHOOL
(W. Va. Code 30-27-8)

BILLARD OR POOL TABLE / BOWLING ALLEY
(W. Va. Code 11-12-14)
Billiard or Pool, first Table
Each Additional Table
Bowling Alley, first Alley
Each Additional Alley

CARNIVALS (Street or Other) / CIRCUSES

(W. Va. Code 11-12-4)
For each performance Exhibit or entertainment
a  Riding Devices / Per week
a Concession selling services, Goods, Food

Merchandise (Per concession / Per week)

o Games of Skill (Per concession / Per week)
o Candy or merchandise wheels / Per Day

$2.00 Each Device
$5.00 Each Device

$10.00 Each Device
$12.50 Each Device

$50.00

$150.00
$225.00
$300.00

$ 25.00

$ 5.00

$ 15.00
$ .50

$ 25.00
$ 15.00

$ 25.00

$250.00

$ 25.00
$ 15.00
$ 25.00
$ 15.00

$ 5.00 Per week
$ 10.00
$ 5.00

$ 10.00
$ 25.00

EX




SECTION 8-214

SECTION 8-215

SECTION 8-216

SECTION 8-217

SECTION 8-218

SECTION 8-219

SECTION 8-220

SECTION §8-221

SECTION 8-222

SECTION 8-223

SECTION 8-224

SECTION 8-225

Circuses and other Shows:
For each railroad car used to transport property
or equipment (per day performance is given)

For each Truck used to Transport property or
Equipment (per day performance is given)

CHIROPRACTORS
(W. Va. Code 30-16-7)

COLLECTION AGENCY
(W. Va. Code 11-12-12)

CONTRACTORS
(W. Va. Code 21-11-7)

DENTAL CORPORATION
(W. Va. Code 30-4-4¢)

DENTISTS
(W. Va. Code 30-4-17b)

EMBALMER & FUNERAL DIRECTOR
(W. Va. Code 30-6-6)

FUNERAL ESTABLISHMENT
(W. Va. Code 30-6-13)

EMPLOYMENT AGENCY
(W. Va. Code 11-12-13)

ENGINEERS
(W. Va. Code 30-13-7)

FORESTERS
(W. Va, Code 30-19-7)

FORTUNE TELLING, PALMIST, PHRENOLOGIST,
SPIRITUALIST,CLAIRVOYANT, MIND READER,

MEDIUM
(W. Va. Code 11-12-6)

HAWKER AND PEDDLER

(W. Va. Codel1-12-8)
On Foot
Vehicle no exceeding %2 ton
Vehicle not exceeding 1 ton
Vehicle not exceeding 2 tons
More than 2 tons

$ 4.00

$ 3.00

$100.00
$100.00
$150.00
$ 50.00
$ 20.00
$ 15.00
$ 75.00
$200.00
$ 30.00

$ 5.00

$200.00

$ 10.00

$ 15.00

$ 50.00

$100.00

$150.00 plus $100 for
each additional Ton
or fraction thereof

|51




SECTION 8-226

SECTION 8-227

SECTION 8-228

SECTION 8-229

SECTION 8-230

SECTION 8-231

SECTION 8-232

SECTION 8-233

SECTION §8-234

SECTION 8-235

SECTION 8-236

SECTION 8-237

SECTION 8§-238

HEARING AID FITTERS / DEALERS
(W. Va. Code 30-26-9)

HOSPITALS

(W. Va. Code 16-5B-4)
5-49 Beds
50-99 Beds
100-199 Beds
200 or more Beds

HOTELS / MOTELS / BOARDING HOUSES
(W. Va, Code 16-6-4)
Each Bedroom in excess of 7

INSURANCE AGENT / BROKER
(W. Va. Code 33-12-6)

INSURURANCE COMPANY
(W. Va. Code 33-3-13)

ITINERANT VENDORS
(W. Va. Code 11-12-10)

JUNK DEALERS

(W. Va, Code 11-12-7)
Resident Junk dealer within City Limits
Resident Junk dealer / No Yard for Storing
Resident Junk dealer’s agent
Itinerant Junk Collector
Non-Resident Junk Dealer
Non-Resident Junk Dealer’s Agent

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS
(W. Va. Code 30-22-7)

LAND SURVEYOR
(W. Va. Code 30-13A-6)

LAUNDROMATS / CAR WASH

(W. Va. Code 11-12-3a and W. Va. Code 11-13a-2)

1-5 Devices
6-9 Devices
10 or More Devices

MEDICAL CORPORATION
(W. Va. Code 30-3-5)

MIDWIVES
(W. Va. Code 30-15-5)

NURSING HOME ADMINISTRATOR
(W. Va. Code 30-25-5)

$ 40.00

$ 20.00
$ 30.00
$ 40.00
$ 50.00

$ 2.00
$.25 up to $10.00

$ 25.00

$ 50.00

$500.00

$ 25.00
$ 25.00
$ 10.00
$ 2.00
$150.00
$150.00

$ 50.00

$ 20.00

$ 15.00
$ 3.00 Each
$ 30.00

$300.00 Annually

$ 10.00

$50.00




s

SECTION 8-239

SECTION 8-240

SECTION 8-241

SECTION 8-242

SECTION §-243

SECTION 8-244

SECTION 8-245

SECTION 8-246

SECTION §-247

SECTION 8-248

SECTION 8-249

SECTION 8-250

SECTION 8-251

SECTION 8§-252

NURSING HOME / PERSONAL CARE HOME
(W. Va. Code 16-5C-6)

Nursing Home

Personal Care Homes

OCCUPATIONAL THERAPIST
(W. Va. Code 30-28-15)

OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN / SURGEON
(W. Va, Code 30-14-10)

PAWNBROKER
(W. Va. Code 11-12-9)

PHYSICAL THERAPIST
(W. Va. Code 30-20-8)

PHYSICIANS / SURGEONS / PODIATRIST
(W. Va. Code 30-3-12)

PRACTICAL NURSES
(W. Va. Code 30-7A-7)

PRIVATE DETECTIVE / INVESTIGATOR
(W. Va. Code 30-18-4)

PSYCHOLOGIST
(W. Va. Code 30-21-8)

RADIOLOGICAL TECHNOLOGIST
(W. Va. Code 30-23-7)

REAL ESTATE BROKER / SALESMAN
(W. Va. Code 47-12-9)

Real Estate Broker

Real Estate Salesman

REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL NURSE
(W. Va. Code 30-7-6)

RESTAURANTS
(W. Va. Code 16-6-4)
Restaurants

Each 5 chairs / spaces where Persons are fed
in excess of 10 ($.25 / section up to $10.00)

SOCIAL WORKER
(W. Va. Code 30-30-10)

$8.00/Bed
$2.00 / Bed

$ 5.00

$ 10.00

$100.00

$ 35.00

$ 25.00

$ 5.00

$ 50.00

$ 15.00

$ 10.00

$ 80.00

$ 40.00

$ 5.00

$ 2.00

$ 5.00




SECTION 8-253

SECTION 8-254

SECTION 8-255

SECTION 8-256

SECTION 8-257

SECTION 8-258

GENERAIL STORES

(W. Va. Code 11-13A)

#The term “General Store” shall be construed to mean and include any store or
stores or any mercantile establishment, in which goods, wares, or merchandise or
any kind are purchased, ordered, sold, or offered for sale either at retail or
wholesale.

1-5 Stores $15.00 each

6-10 Stores $40.00 each additional store

11-15 Stores $80.00 each additional store

16-20 Stores $120.00 each additional store

21-30 Stores $160.00 each additional store

31-50 Stores $400.00 each additional store
SPECIAL STORES

(W. Va. Code 11-13A)

*The term “Special Store” shall be construed to mean and include any store or
stores or any mercantile establishment or establishments, in which goods, wares,
or merchandise of any kind except cigarettes, tobacco products, and soft drinks
are purchased, ordered, sold or offered for sale, either at retail or wholesale, and
which contains no coin operated device, or devices, owned or operated by the
store proprietor.

1-5 Stores $5.00 each
6-10 Stores $20.00 each additional store
11-15 Stores $40.00 each additional store
16-20 Stores $60.00 each additional store
21-30 Stores $80.00 each additional store
31-50 Stores $200.00 each additional store
THEATRES AND PUBLIC SHOWS (Less than 2,000 Population)
(W. Va. Code 11-12-11) $ 10.00
TRADING STAMPS
- (W. Va. Code 11-12-5) $175.00
VENDING MACHINES / MERCHANDISE
OR OTHER DEVICES
(W. Va. Code 11-12-3)
Less than 20:
.01 Device $2.00 Each Device
.05 Device $5.00 Each Device
.10 Device $10.00 Each Device
.10 Plus Device $12.50 Each Device
More Than 20:
.01 Device $50.00
.05 Device $100.00
.10 Device $150.00
.10 Plus Device $250.00
VETERINARIAN
(W. Va. Code 30-10-10) $ 5.00




TOWN OF BATH

License #

BUSINESS LICENSE APPLICATION

FISCAL YEAR DATE

Application is hereby made, by the undersigned, for a Business License under the provisions of the Town
of Bath Business License Ordinance 2002-01 as follows:

Name of Business.

Applicants Name: Phone
Address:
Type of Business:
TOTAL FEES SUBMITTED WITH THIS APPLICATION: $
Schedule of Fees
O ALCOHOLIC LIQUORS
Retail Liguor Sales (Class A / Class B) $1,000.00
Fraternal or Veterans Organization , Non Profit Social Club $ 375.00
Private Club
Less than 1,000 members $ 500.00
More than 1,000 members $1,250.00
O NON-INTOXICATING BEER
Class A - Retail Dealer (Restaurants, Bars, Fraternal organizations) § 150.00
Class B - Grocery Store, Chilled & Unchilled $ 150.00
Disfributor $1,000.00
Brewer $1,500.00
0o WINE
Retailers (Grocer) $ 150.00
Distributors $2,500.00
Wine Tasting $ 5000
Wine Sales Representative $ 5000
O AMUSEMENT OR MUSIC DEVICES
Less than 20:
.01 Device $2.00 Each
.05 Device $5.00 Each
.10 Device $10.00 Each
.10 Plus Device $12.50 Each
Moare than 20:
.01 Device $50.00
.05 Device $150.00
.10 Device $225.00
.10 Plus Device $300.00
0 ARCHITECTS $ 25.00
O ATTORNEYS $ 5.00
0  AUCTIONEER $ 15.00
0 BAGGAGE OR PARCEL CHECKING DEVICES, VIBRATOR $ .50

MACHINES AND TOILET LOCKERS, SANITARY NAPKINS




Ooo

poogogpoocooogQ

(]

[m;

oogco

ooo

BAGATELLE TABLE (First)
Each Additional Table
BARBER, BEAUTICIAN, MANICURIST
BARRBER, BEAUTICIAN SCHOOL
BILLIARD OR POOL TABLE / BOWLING ALLEY
Billiard or Pool, first Table
Each Additional Table
Bowling Alley, first Alley
Each Additional Alley

CARNIVALS (Street or Other) / CIRCUSES

For each performance Exhibit or enfertainment per week

Riding Devices / Per week

Concession selling services, Goods, Merchandise, Food (per week)
Games of Skill {Per concession / Per week)

Candy or merchandise wheels / Per Day

Circuses and other Shows:

$ 25.00
$ 15.00
$ 25.00
$250.00

$ 25.00
$ 15.00
$ 25.00
B 15.00

$ 5.00
$ 10.00
$ 5.00
$ 10.00
§ 25.00

For each railroad car used to transport property or equipment (per day) $ 4.00

For each Truck used to Transport property or equipment (per day) $ 3.00
CHIROPRACTORS ' $100.00
COLLECTION AGENCY $100.00
CONTRACTORS $150.00
DENTAL CORPORATION $ 50.00
DENTISTS $ 20.00
EMBALMER & FUNERAL DIRECTOR $ 15.00
FUNERAL ESTABLISHMENT $ 75.00
EMPLOYMENT AGENCY $200.00
ENGINEERS $ 30.00
FORESTERS $ s5.00
FORTUNE TELLING, PALMIST, PHRENOLOGIST, MEDIUM, $200.00

CLAIRVOYANT, MIND READER, SPIRITUALIST
HAWKER AND PEDDLER (On Foot) $ 10.00

Vehicle not exceeding % ton $ 15.00

Vehicle nof exceeding [ ton $ 50.00

Vehicle not exceeding 2 tons $100.00

More than 2 tons $150.00 plus $100 for each additional Ton
HEARING AID FITTERS / DEALERS $ 40.00
HOSPITALS

5-49 Beds $ 20.00

50-99 Beds $ 30.00

100-199 Beds $ 40.00

200 or more Beds $ 50.00
HOTELS / MOTELS / BOARDING HOUSES $ 2.00

Each Bedroom in excess of 7 $.25up to $10.00
INSURANCE AGENT / BROKER $ 25.00
INSURURANCE COMPANY $ 50.00
ITINERANT VENDORS $500.00
JUNK DEALERS

Resident Junk dealer within City Limits $ 25.00

Resident Junk dealer / No Yard for Storing $ 25.00

Resident Junk dealer’s agent $ 10.00

Ttinerant Junk Collector $ 2.00

Non-Resident Junk Dealer $150.00

Non-Resident Junk Dealer’s Agent $150.00
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS $ 50.00
LAND SURVEYOR $ 20.00
LAUNDROMATS / CAR WASH

1-5 Davices $ 15.00

6-9 Devices (each) $ 3.00

10 or More Devices $ 30.00




0 MEDICAL CORPORATION $300.00

0 MIDWIVES $ 10.00

Q NURSING HOME ADMINISTRATOR $ 50.00

0 NURSING HOME / PERSONAL CARE HOME
Nursing Home $8.00/Bed
Personal Care Homes _ $2.00/Bed

0 OCCUPATIONAL THERAPIST $ 500

0 OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN / SURGEON $ 10.00

O PAWNBROKER $100.00

0 PHYSICAL THERAPIST $ 35.00

1 PHYSICIANS / SURGEONS / PODIATRIST $ 25.00

3 PRACTICAL NURSES $ 5.00

4 PRIVATE DETECTIVE /INVESTIGATOR $ 50.00

a PSYCHOLOGIST $ 15.00

@ RADIOLOGICAL TECHNOLOGIST $ 10.00

Q@ REAL ESTATE BROKER / SALESMAN
Real Estate Broker $ 80.00
Real Estate Salesman $ 40.00

0 REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL NURSE $ 5.00

0 RESTAURANTS $ 200

Each 5 chairs / spaces where Persons are fed in excess of 10

($.25 / section up to $10.00)
2 SOCIAL WORKER $ 5.00
2 GENERAL STORES
*The term “General Store™ shall be construed to mean and include any store or stores or any
mercantile establishment, in which goods, wares, ar merchandise or any kind are purchased,
ordered, sold, or offered for sale either at retail or wholesale.

1-5 Stores (each) $ 1500
6-10 Stores (each additional store) $ 40.00
11-15 Stores {(each additional store) $ 80.00
16-20 Stores {each additional store) $120.00
21-30 Stores (each additional store} $160.00
31-50 Stores {each additional store) $400.00

G SPECIAL STORES

*The term “Special Store” shall be construed to mean and include any store or stores or any
mercantile establishment or establishments, in which goods, wares, or merchandise of any
kind except cigarettes, tobacco products, and soft drinks are purchased, ordered, sold or
offered for sale, either at retail or wholesale, and which contains no coin operated device,
or devices, owned or operated by the store proprietor,

1-5 Stores (each) $ 5.00
6-10 Stores (each additional store) $ 20.00
11-15 Stores (each additional store) $ 40.00
16-20 Stores (each additional store) $ 60.00
21-30 Stores (each additional store) $ 80.00
31-50 Stores {each additional store) $200.00
O THEATRES AND PUBLIC SHOWS (Less than 2,000 Population) $ 10.00
0 TRADING STAMPS $175.00
0 VENDING MACHINES f MERCHANDISE OR OTHER DEVICES
Less than 20:
.01 Device (each device) $ 2.00
.05 Device (each device) $ 5.00
.10 Device (each device) $ 10.00
.10 Plus Device (each device) $ 12.50
More Than 20:
01 Device $ 50.00
.05 Device $100.00
.10 Device $150.00
.10 Plus Device $250.00
0O VETERINARIAN $ 5.00

|25




FIRST READING g umi. /*/ L0080

SECOND READING

ure 1Y, 9003

/
I

PASSED / §Z " DAY OF ﬂ g

,2002

i

j/z»-a Ch / LS Qz%z/

artest___ A EWL @Mﬂ/ .

Margie Mcﬁumbeé, Recorder

Susan J. Wel::/éter, Mayor




